
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: 
 
 
Officers: 
 

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 
Ian Floyd (Deputy Chief Executive), Janie Berry 
(Monitoring Officer), Debbie Mitchell (Section 151 
Officer), Amanda Hatton (Corporate Director of Children, 
Education and Communities), Sharon Stoltz (Director of 
Public Health), Will Boardman (Head of Corporate Policy 
and City Partnerships) 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 May 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on Thursday 19 March 2020. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday, 6 May 2020.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters thin the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. The Democracy 
Officer will then advise on the procedures for dialling into the 
remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Fulford School Remodelling Phase 1 & 
Access Improvements by Highways   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 The Director of Children, Education and Communities to present 
a report that requests funding for two projects at Fulford School. 
The first project will address the requirement for more teaching 
space at the school to accommodate additional pupils for 
September 2020. The second project provides a solution for the 
current and projected transport access issues at the school. 
 

5. Term Dates for the 2021/22 School Year   (Pages 27 - 34) 
 The Director of Children, Education and Communities to present 

a report that seeks approval of the school term dates for schools 
for whom the City of York Council (CYC) is the employer, for the 
school year beginning in September 2021. 
 

6. Update on Coronavirus Response   (Pages 35 - 58) 
 The Deputy Chief Executive to present a report on the complete 

transformation of the way the council operates, reprioritising 
support to those most in need, and facilitated the ongoing 
delivery of critical services in response to Coronavirus.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
7. Amendment to Standing Orders   (Pages 59 - 82) 
 The Monitoring Officer to present the amendments to the 

Constitution following the publication of The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 (the “Regulations”) which came into 
force on 4th April 2020, and provide for alternative arrangements 
for Local Authority meetings which are required to be held 
between 4th April 2020 and 7th May 2021. 
 
The Monitoring Officer to also present in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution the report of the decisions made using the 
Urgent Decision Making Guidance for the period 23rd March 2020 
to 7th April 2020. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Christopher Elliott 
Contact details: 

 Telephone –  (01904) 553631 

 E-mail – christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 19 March 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, D'Agorne, 
Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies Councillors Craghill, Cuthbertson and 
Runciman 
 
Councillor Myers (usually in attendance on 
behalf of the Labour Group) 

 
Opening Remarks of the Chair and the Acting Chief Executive 

 
The Chair announced that, due to the coronavirus / Covid-19 
outbreak, this would be the last scheduled meeting of the 
Executive to take place in the current municipal year.  He 
outlined the work taking place with partners to respond to the 
crisis in order to minimise the risks to residents, provide support 
to families and ensure the availability of up to date information.  
Work was also in  progress to recruit and train volunteers, 
establish an emergency fund (details of which would be 
released next week), and to put in place a robust decision-
making framework. The Chair went on to express his thanks to 
staff, residents and communities for their response to the crisis, 
and highlighted the following email addresses for residents to 
contact the council: 

 For residents wishing to volunteer: Volunteering@york.gov.uk 

 For assistance to vulnerable residents: COVID_19@york.gov.uk  
 
The Acting Chief Executive confirmed that the council was doing 
all it could to prioritise resources in preparation for the 
unprecedented challenge that lay ahead.  Many members of 
staff were now working from home but would continue as far as 
possible to deliver services in full. To that end, some staff would 
be re-deployed to areas requiring more capacity.  The council 
was seeking to protect its supply chains as well as its service 
delivery, and assistance to businesses was being revised. 
Updated information would continue to be posted on the 
council’s website as it became available. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

mailto:Volunteering@york.gov.uk
mailto:COVID_19@york.gov.uk


103. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

104. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

13 February 2020 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

  
105. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that, due to the Coronavirus epidemic, members 
of the public who wished to speak under Public Participation 
had been asked to submit their comments in writing instead. 
  
Written representations had been received from: 
 

a) Chris Sherrington, co-owner of The Fulford Arms and co-
founder of York Music Venues Network,  urging Members 
to support the recommendations in the report at Agenda 
Item 5 (Protecting Live Music Venues and Nightclubs) in 
the light of the work carried out by the Network and the 
current threats to live venues. 

 
b) The Labour Group, providing detailed comments in 

respect of all items of business on the agenda, and on 
aspects of the council’s response to the coronavirus 
outbreak. 
 

106. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Pla
[...]
en required to support Council 
Plan objectives. 

 
 (vi) That the council claim an £83.5k allocation 

from the DfT to support additional tendered bus 
services, noting the delegated decision about which 
routes to support that was taken by the Director of 
Economy & Place in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Transport and submitted to the DfT. 

 
Reason: To increase the number and variety of bus services 

available to York residents in line with the objectives 
of the DfT administered fund. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 6.03 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

  

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

 7th May 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Children, Education and Communities 

 
Fulford School –Remodelling of Internal Space and Transport Access 
Improvements 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report requests funding for two projects at Fulford School. The first 

project will address the requirement for more teaching space at the 
school to accommodate additional pupils for September 2020.This is 
needed to accommodate the increase in pupil numbers from within the 
school’s catchment from September 2020. The second project provides 
a solution for the current and projected transport access issues at the 
school.  

 
2. A further report will be brought back to Executive with the details of a 

more extensive capital scheme which will address the long term 
expansion needs of the school in order to ensure that the local authority 
is able to meet its statutory responsibility to provide sufficient school 
places.  A budget of £6m has previously been approved in principle by 
the Executive in July 2019, pending the receipt of the detailed capital 
plan for the long term expansion of the school. This is currently being 
developed in conjunction with the School, Multi Academy Trust and its 
building consultants and the timeline for delivery of the project is being 
revisited in the light of the current national uncertainty about the plans for 
the phased re-opening of schools. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive is asked to:  

 
1) Approve the allocation of £500k of basic need funding to enable 

remodelling of areas of the existing Fulford School building to 
accommodate additional pupils above the school’s planned admission 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 

number for September 2020. This will allow the school to admit the 
growth in pupil numbers from within its catchment meaning that all 
children in catchment can access their local secondary school. 
 
Reason: To enable the council to meet its statutory responsibility to 
provide sufficient school places in this area. 
 

2) Approve funding of £550k in principle to carry out access 
improvements to the Fulford School site. 
 
Reason: To make improvements to the access route to the school to 
reduce congestion and improve road safety in the area. 

 
Background 
 
Education 

 
4. The Local Authority (LA) has a statutory duty under the 1996 Education 

Act to ensure a sufficient supply of good/outstanding school places in its 
local area. To deliver this duty the LA continues to work with all local 
partners and stakeholders including multi-academy trusts to ensure that 
we are able to meet the demands of demographic change, parental 
choice, approved and planned future housing developments. 
  

5. In order to meet parental demand for secondary school places in York 
the local authority has to work with existing academies. Whilst the local 
authority has no powers of direction over academies the Department for 
Education expects academy trusts to work collaboratively with LAs to 
ensure that there is a co-ordinated approach to place management and 
the strategic needs of the area. In York a high level of collaborative 
working exists between the academy trusts and the local authority and 
this is helping to en
[...]
 that the school would be likely 
to begin an admissions appeal process which could result in some 
children from within catchment being unable to gain a school place at 
their catchment school. 
 

Access Options 
 

19. The provision of new public highway up to the school’s southern 
boundary as part of the Germany Beck development provides the 
opportunity to change the routing of some school transport vehicles. The 
feasibility study reviewed a number of options to reduce the impact of the 
school transport provision on the adjacent highway network by providing 
a turn round facility or new one way through route.   

 
Analysis 

 
Education 

 
Option 1 - Remodelling and Refurbishment/Replacement of parts of the 
school site for September 2020 
 
20. This option will provide the school with the extra space required to be 

able to take all Year 7 pupils living in catchment in September 2020.  
 

21. It will also enable the council to meet its statutory responsibility to 
provide sufficient school places.  It ensures the council is providing a 
place for local children whose parents want them to attend their local 
catchment school. 
 

22. This is a short term solution that addresses the immediate need for the 
2020 Year 7 cohort and is linked to a further phase of capital 
development which will provide a permanent solution to support the 

Page 19



 

growth of the school. This capital plan is currently being developed and if 
approved will meet the needs for the 2021/22 school year and beyond.  
 
 

Option 2 – Do Nothing 
 

23. This option would result in significant risks to pupils and staff, including; 
the school not being able to provide the wide curriculum it currently 
offers, health and safety risks to both staff and pupils, increased class 
sizes which would impact on the quality of learning and the well-being of 
pupils and staff, reduced access for pupils to appropriate specialist 
rooms e.g. science for delivery of the school curriculum which would 
have an adverse impact on the pupils life chances. 
 

Recommended Access Option 
 

24. The feasibility study recommended further investigation and potential 
implementation of an option which proposed that school buses should 
access the school from the south through the Germany Beck site and exit 
the school site via Fulfordgate to the north. This option would result in a 
significant reduction in the number of buses using Fulfordgate and is 
considered to be the most deliverable as third party land is not required 
and the impact on the school operation is limited. Other options with similar 
local benefits could be progressed by the school if the land and planning 
issues could be resolved.  

25. The request for £550k of funding in principle to address access issues on 
site is based on an indicative cost estimate for the recommended access 
option. Further work will be needed to confirm the detailed layout and 
costs. Additional travel planning measures would also be expected to be 
progressed to reduce the impact of the school operation as part of any 
expansion plans. 
 

26. Subject to confirmation of funding it is proposed that a wider public 
consultation on potential access changes would be undertaken as part of 
the preparation of a planning application required for the school 
expansion.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Council Plan 
 

 A Safe Communities and Culture for All. 
 
27. A building that is safe, warm and dry is needed to provide an effective 

environment for learning.   The remodelling works will improve pupil flow 
around the building in areas that can currently be congested and raise 
safety concerns. The classrooms being refurbished are currently out of 
use due to the condition of the building which in areas are a health and 
safety risk to pupils and staff.  
 

28. Improvements to the access and egress on site will improve the flow and 
traffic congestion experienced by both school on site and local residents 
off site. This wi
[...]
y to cause delays to the 
delivery of this project. There is also additional uncertainty as a result of 
a lack of clarity about the plans for the phased re-opening of schools.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Author’s name 
Mark Ellis  
Head of School Services 
School Services 
01904 554246 
 
Co-Author’s Name 
Ali Kelly 
Project Manager 
School Services 
01904 554655 
 
Tony Clarke 
Head of Transport Planning 
Transport Planning 
01904 551641 
 

Chief Officer’s name  
Amanda Hatton 
Director of Children, Education & 
Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 29/04/2020 

 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Financial:-                   
Mike Barugh     
Principal Accountant    
01904 554573      
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
01904 551633 
 

Wards Affected:  [List wards or tick box to indicate all] All  

 
Fulford & Heslington Ward 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
None    
      

Page 25



 

Annexes: 
 

None    
    
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report: 
None 

Page 26



 

 

Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Education, Children and Young 
People 

7th May 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities  

School term dates for the 2021/2022 school year 

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval of the attached school term dates for 
schools for whom the City of York Council (CYC) is the employer, for 
the school year beginning in September 2021. 

Recommendations  

2. The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People 
is recommended to approve: 

 the draft term dates as in Annex A 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of legislation including 
the Education Act 2002, (Section 32), and other related legislation. 

 Background   

3. This report continues to utilise the previous progress made in 
following a robust proce
[...]
n to support staff in moving to 
different working arrangements, be that temporary redeployment or 
through changed services. Staff members have also volunteered to 
work within the hubs helping to coordinate food and supplies to those 
most in need across the city.  
 

72. To ensure all staff are supported during changed ways of working, 
a staff helpline has been created, in addition to an information line with 
latest information for staff. Trade Unions have been consulted on 
activities, with their help and support gratefully received.  
 

73. A recruitment campaign to increase the numbers of staff within 
waste services received hundreds of applications on the first morning. 
Specialist drivers have also been seconded from First Group to bolster 
the number of drivers for waste vehicles.  
 

74. We are focusing on the ongoing health, safety and wellbeing of 
staff, providing guidance and support as well as working to coordinate 
coronavirus testing for key workers.  

 
Finance 
 
75. Coronavirus has reset the financial positon of the council. It has 

been necessary to rapidly provide funding to services in support of 
vulnerable people and reprioritise budgets to create the financial 
support packages noted above.  
 

76. A total of £4.7m has been received in central Government support 
for the costs associated with the coronavirus response. However, initial 
estimates suggest the cost to the council will be around £20m, taking 
into account cost pressures, additional demand and reduced income.  A 
further allocation of £1.6bn national funding has been announced but 
we do not as yet know how much of this we will receive.  Payment of 
this second tranche of funding is due in May. 
 

77. Through the reassignment of existing budgets and use of 
unallocated YFAS reserves, an additional £1m has been identified to 
support residents experiencing financial hardship.  £1.1m of the 
Government funding has also been allocated to support small and micro 
businesse
[...]
ilities and what action they need to 
take, if any.  
 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

Executive 7th May 2020  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

1. Amendment to Standing Orders of the Constitution for the provision of 

Remote Meetings 

 

2. Reporting of Decisions Made using the Urgent Decision Making Guidance  

 

Summary 

To amend the Constitution following the publication of The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (the “Regulations”) 
which came into force on 4th April 2020, and provide for alternative arrangements for 
Local Authority meetings which are required to be held between 4th April 2020 and 
7th May 2021. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution to report the decisions made using the 
Urgent Decision Making Guidance for the period 23rd March 2020 to 7th April 2020. 
 
Background 
 

Remote meetings 
 

Prior to publication of the Regulations, all constitutionally prescribed meetings 
were held in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
1972 which meant that all meetings were to be held with members being 
physically present with associated rules requiring publication of notices at 
Council Offices and enabling members of the press and public being able to 
physically attend to observe and or participate. 
 
The coronavirus outbreak and central government guidance in response has 
meant that it has been impossible to convene council meetings without a 
change to legislation.  On 4th April 2020, the aforementioned Regulations 
were issued and these provide for remote meetings with remote attendance 
and participation for all meetings until 7th May 2021.  As such it has been 
necessary for the Monitoring Officer to draft Standing Orders to facilitate the 
Council’s delivery of remote meetings. 
 
These additional Standing Orders relate to 
[...]
bout working practices at this time. 

Page 60



 

 

Equalities  
 
The Council must ensure that its arrangements for remote meetings ensure that 
council meetings remain transparent and accessible to all who wish to obverse or 
participate. 
 
Legal  
 
As detailed within the report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  
 
The Council will utilise recognised ICT platforms for the delivery of remote 
meetings and live stream meetings via the existing YouTube channel. 

 

Recommendations 
 
To note the Monitoring Officer’s amendment to the Council’s Standing Orders for the 
provision of remote meetings. 
 
To note the decisions made under the urgent decision making guidance between 
23rd March 2020 and 7th April 2020. 
 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

 

Report 

Approved 

X Date 07/05/2020 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Local Government Act 1972 

 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 

of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2020 

 City Of York Constitution 

Page 61



 

 

Annex: 

Annex 1 - Standing Orders for the provision of remote meetings 

 

Page 62



 
 

 

 
 
 

Annex 1 - Amendment to Standing Orders 
Procedure Rules and Guidance for Remote Meetings 

 
29th April 2020 
 
Issued by City of York Council Monitoring Officer 

 
1. These Rules and Guidance have been issued by the Monitoring 

Officer in accordance with Article 16 of the City of York Council 
Constitution in order to implement The Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 (the “Regulations”) which became into force on 4th April 2020, 
and provide for alternative arrangements for Local Authority meetings 
which are required to be held between 4th April 2020 and 7th May 
2021. 

 
2. These arrangements will remain under review by the Monitoring 

Officer. 
 
3. These Rules will replace the current Council Procedure Rules as 

detailed below. 
 
 

Which meetings do the Regulations refer to? 
 

4. The Regulations refer to the following: 
 

 Full Council; 

 Executive; 

 All Committees; 

 All Sub Committees; and 

 Annual Council (separate arrangements). 
 

5. Initial Focus will be placed on delivery of the following meetings: 
 

 Executive; 

 Planning Committee; and 

 Licensing hearings (operated in conjunction with existing 
legislation). 

Page 63



 
 

 
 

Full Council 
 

6. There are no current arrangements planned to convene a meeting of 
Full Council unless one is deemed necessary. Should one be 
required, the Monitoring Officer will ensure it meets with the terms of 
the Regulations for remote meetings. 

 
 

Annual Council 
 

7. Separate guidance will be issued in due course. 
 
Committees of the Council 

 
8. Upon receipt of proposed items of business, the Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with the relevant Portfolio Member and or Chair of a 
Committee and the Head of Paid Service and s151 Officer shall make 
arrangements for a remote meeting to take place in accordance with 
the Regulations using the risk assessment process meeting process 
being implemented.  

 
Quoracy of Meetings 

 
9. All remote meetings of the aforementioned meetings can operate with 

the minimum quoracy levels, which is as follows: 
 

 Executive – minimum of 4 Members; 

 Planning Committee – minimum of 4 Members; and 

 Licensing hearings held under Licensing Act 2003 – 3 
Members. 

 
10. The quoracy details for all other meetings are set out in the Urgent 

Decision Making Guidance issued in March 2020. 
 
11. In the event t
[...]
in question. 

 
21. Members will be asked to enter a named vote so as to aid clarity and 

transparency with the remote meeting arrangements. To record a 
vote, the Chair will invite a rollcall of all Members present to be 
undertaken whereupon they will be asked to state their voting 
intention (For, Against, Abstain). 

Page 81



 
22. In the event of any vote being equally divided the Chair will have a 

second or casting vote. 
 

 
Close 

 
23. Once all business of the meeting has been considered, the Chair will 

close the meeting. 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Fulford School Remodelling Phase 1 & Access Improvements by Highways
	5 Term Dates for the 2021/22 School Year
	Proposed York Term Dates for Adoption

	6 Update on Coronavirus Response
	Annex 1 - Financial Implications of Coronavirus

	7 Amendment to Standing Orders
	Standing Orders Procedure for Conduct of Remote Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub -  Committiees
	Appendix 2 - Procedure for Remote Meetings




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 7 May 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 
 
Councillor Myers also attended. 

Officers In 
Attendance: 

Ian Floyd (Deputy Chief Executive); Janie 
Berry (Director of Governance); Amanda 
Hatton (Corporate Director for Children, 
Education & Communities); Sharon Stolz 
(Director of Public Health); Debbie Mitchell 
(Section 151 Officer); and Will Boardman 
(Head of Corporate Policy & City 
Partnerships) 

  

 
114. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Aspden 
declared a personal interest in Minute No.117 below in relation 
to proposals for Fulford School, as the local ward Councillor. 
 
 

115. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on  

19 March 2020 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

116. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
That being the case, the Leader did, however, report that the 
following written representations had been received: 



 
(i) Mr R Clark relating to Council monies spent on Covid 19; 

an update on Covid 19 on aspects of concern to the 
Council was being considered under Minute No. 119 
below; 

(ii) York Central Action Group relating to progress with the 
York Central Project, for which the Leader confirmed 
the Executive’s continuing commitment. 

 
The Leader thanks those concerned for their written 
representations, which had been circulated to all Members of 
the Executive and which were noted.  
 
 

117. Fulford School Remodelling Phase 1 & Access 
Improvements by Highways  
 
Members considered a report outlining two schemes requesting 
funding at Fulford School. The first project being needed to 
address the requirement for more teaching space at the school 
to accommodate additional pupils for September 2020, due to 
the increase in pupil numbers from within the school’s 
catchment as of September 2020. Thereby enabling the school 
to admit the growth in pupil numbers from within its catchment, 
so that all children in that catchment could access their local 
secondary school. 
 
The second scheme being to provide a solution for the current 
and projected transport access issues at the school.  

 
The Executive Member indicated his support for both proposals 
to provide adequate school places and safe travel.   

 
The Leader thanked partners, schools and all those involved in 
enabling workable solutions to be brought forward to the issues. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the allocation of £500k of basic need funding 
be approved, to enable remodelling of areas of the 
existing Fulford School building for the purpose of  
accommodating additional pupils above the school’s 
planned admission number for September 2020.  
 



Reason:  To enable the council to meet its statutory 
responsibility to provide sufficient school places in this 
area. 

 
ii. That funding of £550k be approved, in principle, to 

carry out access improvements to the Fulford 
School site, providing for school buses to access 
the school from the south through the Germany 
Beck site and exit the school site via Fulford Gate to 
the north. 

 
Reason:  To make improvements to the access route to the 

school to reduce congestion and improve road 
safety in the area. 

 
 

118. Term Dates for the 2021/22 School Year  
 
Members considered a report seeking approval to proposed school 
term dates, for which the City of York Council (CYC) was the 
employer, for the school year beginning September 2021.It was 
reported that such approval would usually be sought from the 
responsible Executive Member but had been submitted to this 
meeting during the pandemic, given there were currently no 
Executive Member Decision Sessions taking place. 

The Executive Member indicated his support for the proposals, 
advising that they were in line with those of neighbouring 
authorities.  He took the opportunity, at this point, to thank all 
those key workers who continued to support York’s children and 
young people. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed term dates for the 2020/2021 school year be 
approved 
 
Reason: To meet the statutory requirements of legislation 

including the Education Act 2002, (Section 32), and 
other related legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 



119. Update on Coronavirus Response  
(Note: Councillor D’Agorne was unable to participate in 
discussion on this item between 5.56pm and 6.02pm due to 
technical problems) 
 
Members considered a report summarising activities and 
changes to working practices and services which had been 
taking place to deliver essential services to those most in need 
during the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic. Annex 1 to the report 
set out in detail the financial implications for the Council to date 
in providing that support to residents and businesses alike.  
 
The Acting Chief Executive reported the following amendment 
to the report (page 47, paragraph 76 to agenda item 6 refers) 
since it had been published: 
 
‘A total of £4.7m has been received in central Government 
support for the costs associated with the coronavirus 
response. However, initial estimates suggest the cost to the 
council could be as much as £35m, taking into account 
cost pressures, additional demand and reduced income.  A 
further allocation of £5.7m has been announced and 
payment of this second tranche of funding is due in May.’ 
 
A full and comprehensive debate then ensued with each 
Executive Member contributing their response to the work and 
reprioritisation which had been taking place and was still 
ongoing.  They thanked all those staff, key workers, partners, 
service operators, residents and volunteers who were 
responding every day to emerging new and changing priorities. 
 
It was recognised that there would need to be a review of 
financial support provided and the Council’s position as it moved 
towards recovery but with an emphasis on retaining the 
community’s ongoing public health as a continuing central 
focus.  
 
In summary and in noting the work undertaken to date, the 
Leader requested a report to the next Executive meeting on the 
Council’s plans for recovery, including how it could work with 
partners to support and help the recovery of the city and its 
residents. 
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. That the report and contents be noted, including the 
above amendment to page 47 of agenda item 6, at 
paragraph 76, and the financial position outlined; 
 

ii. That a report be considered at the next meeting of 
the Executive on recovery planning and work 
ongoing with partners. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Executive were updated on City 

of York Council’s response to Coronavirus (Covid 
19) 

 
120. Amendment to Standing Orders  

 
Members considered a report notifying them of amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer to the Council’s Constitution 
following the publication of The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (the “Regulations”).  These came into force on 
4th April 2020, and provided for alternative arrangements for 
Local Authority meetings required to be held between 4th April 
2020 and 7th May 2021.  
 

Members were advised that the changes made enabled the 
continuity of decision making during this period and enabled the 
convening of remote meetings for the Council. 
 
The report also detailed the decisions made using the Urgent 
Decision Making Guidance (provided as a part of those 
constitutional changes)  for the period 23rd March 2020 to 7th 
April 2020. 
 
The Leader confirmed that the meeting today was the starting 
point for series of remote meetings to be scheduled in the 
coming weeks, including those to deal with planning and 
licensing applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the amendment to the Council’s Standing 
Orders for the provision of remote meetings and 
urgent decisions, be noted; 



 
ii. That the decisions made under the Urgent Decision 

Making Guidance between 23rd March 2020 and 
7th April 2020, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Executive were updated on City 

of York Council’s change to the Council’s Standing 
Orders and the urgent decisions that had been 
made between 23rd March 2020 and 7th April 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


